

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

INTERCOLLEGIATE BROADCASTING
SYSTEM, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM MALONE
9117 Vendome Drive
West Bethesda, Md.
20817

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
COUNSEL OF RECORD
TIMOTHY J. SIMEONE
MARK D. DAVIS
RACHEL W. PETTY
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th St., N.W., Ste. 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1300
cwright@wiltshiregrannis.com

January 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition	
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
OVERVIEW	2
STATEMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	15
I. This Court Should Make Clear That An Officer Who Renders Final Decisions On Behalf Of The United States Is A Principal Officer	18
II. This Court Should Determine Whether The Librarian Of Congress Is The Head Of An Executive Or Legislative Department	23
III. This Court Should Hold That Appellate Judges Should Not Demote Officers, But Instead Should Let Congress Decide How To Fix Appointments Clause Violations	29
CONCLUSION	34

Materials in the Appendix

Appendix A (Order Denying Panel Rehearing, Aug. 28, 2012)	1a
Appendix B (Order Denying Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , Aug. 28, 2012)	3a
Appendix C (<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board and Library of Congress</i> , 684 F.3d 1332)	5a
Appendix D (<i>Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings and Ephemeral Recordings</i> , 76 FR 13026-01)	24a
Appendix E (Relevant Constitutional Provision and Portions of United States Code)	185a
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 2)	185a
17 U.S.C. § 114(f)(2)(B)	186a
17 U.S.C. § 801(a)-(b)(1)	188a
17 U.S.C. § 802(f)-(i)	190a
17 U.S.C. § 803(d)(1)&(3)	197a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	15, 23-24
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	25
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eltra Corp. v. Ringer</i> , 579 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>Federal Radio Commission v. General Electric Company</i> , 281 U.S. 464 (1930).....	9
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991) ...	22-23
<i>Intercollegiate Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Board and Library of Congress</i> , 684 F.3d 1332 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keeffe v. Library of Congress</i> , 777 F.2d 1573 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	15
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	12-13
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	26

<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	25
<i>SoundExchange, Inc. v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 571 F.3d 1220, 1226 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3, 6-7
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Company</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	11
<i>United States v. ASCAP</i> , 1940-43 Trade Cas. (S.D.N.Y. 1941).....	10
<i>United States v. Broadcast Music, Inc.</i> , 1940-43 Trade Cas. (E.D. Wis. 1941).....	10
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. U.S. Sentencing Comm'n</i> , 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24-25

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. Const., Art. II	25-26
2 U.S.C. § 132	24
2 U.S.C. § 166	27
15 U.S.C. § 7217	14
17 U.S.C § 114	9, 10-11
17 U.S.C § 801	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C § 802	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C § 803	2-3, 9
37 C.F.R. § 380.3	11

Other Authorities

<i>Digital Performance Right in Sound Recordings and Ephemeral Recordings</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 13026- 01 (Mar. 9, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
Copyright Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-553.....	7
Copyright Royalty Tribunal Reform Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-198.....	7, 32
42 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1742, 1743 (Oct. 4, 2006).....	26-27
141 Cong. Rec. S11961, S11962 (1995).....	9-10
150 Cong. Rec. H9848-01 (daily ed. Nov. 17, 2004).....	6, 31-32
